
PEGASUS SUB DELAY KODLARI

Custom Delay Group for Ontime Rpt IATA Delay Code Explanation Master
Delay
Code

Sub
Delay
Code

Sub-delay Code Explanation

Audit AIRLINE INTERNAL CODES 3 03A 03A- Denetleme / Şirket İçi / Internal Inspection
Audit AIRLINE INTERNAL CODES 3 03B 03B- Denetleme / Şirket Dışı / External Inspection
Others AIRLINE INTERNAL CODES 4 4 04-Bakım/Operasyonel Rezerv Dışı Ek Gelir Uçuşları veya Rezervasyon Rakamlar-Lack Of Airplane due to additional revenue flights out of maintenance / operational
Others AIRLINE INTERNAL CODES 5 5 05-MutabakatSağlanamamış SAĞLANAMAMIŞ Gecikmeler-Süre 8 Saatt/Unconfidential Delays-eadline 8 Hours
Others NO GATE/STAND AVAILABILITY DUE TO OWN AIRLINE ACTIVITY 6 6 06-Kendi Havayolu Faaliyetleri Nedeniyle Kapı-Park Pozisyonu Kısıtlamaları /No Gate-Stand Availability due to Own Airline Activity

All Units TOWING 8 8 TOWING
Teknik/Technic TOWING 8 08A 08A-ATC den towing müsaadesinin geç alınması/Late request of towing clearance from ATC
Dispatch TOWING 8 08B 08B-Apron park pozisyonunda bulunmayan bir uçağa swap yapılması (STD-01:00)/Swap for an aircraft that is not in the apron parking position (STD-01:00)
Apron Hizmetleri/Ramp TOWING 8 08C 08C-Push back aracının beklenmesi/Waiting for pushback truck
Teknik/Technic TOWING 8 08D 08D-Teknisyen beklenmesi/Waiting for technician
Others - short ground time SCHEDULED GROUND TIME LESS THAN DECLARED MINIMUM

GROUND TIME
9 9 09-Scheduled Ground Time Less then declared minimum ground time

Others - short ground time SCHEDULED GROUND TIME LESS THAN DECLARED MINIMUM
GROUND TIME

9 09A 09A-Tarifeli yerde kalma zamanı 30 dakika olan uçaklarda 4.bacağına denk gelen sefere temizlik planlaması yapılmadığında ground time yetersizliği/Less ground time when
cleaning is not planned for the flight corresponding to the 4th leg on airplanes with

Others - short ground time SCHEDULED GROUND TIME LESS THAN DECLARED MINIMUM
GROUND TIME

9 09B 09B-Tip Büyütülmesi Nedeni ile Oluşan Yetersiz Ground Time- Due to type change

Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, acceptance after deadline 11 11A 11A-Transfer Yolcuların Geç Check-in İşlemi / Late C/I for transfer passengers
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, acceptance after deadline 11 11B 11B-Check-in Personel Planlama Hatası / Error on C/I staff planning
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, acceptance after deadline 11 11C 11C-Grup Yolcuların Geç Gelişi / Late arrival of group passengers
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, acceptance after deadline 11 11D 11D-Fazla Bagaj Ücret Tahsilatı / Excess Fee Collection
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, acceptance after deadline 11 11 11-Late Check-in, acceptance after deadline
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, congestions in check-in area 12 12A 12A-Transfer Bölgesinde Yolcu Birikmesi / Passenger queuing in transfer area
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, congestions in check-in area 12 12B 12B-Grup Yolcuların Check-in işlemleri / C/I process for group passengers
Passenger and Baggage LATE CHECK-IN, congestions in check-in area 12 12 12-Late Check-in, congestions in check-in area
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13A 13A-Personelin Yanlış Yolcuyu Check etmesi / Wrong C/I by C/I agent
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13B 13B-Sağlık Raporlu Yolcu Kabulü / The passenger with health report
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13 13-CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13C 13C-Seyahat Evrağı Kontrol Hatası / Error on Travel Document Check
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13D 13D-Hatalı Bagaj İşlemleri / Error on baggage acceptance process
Passenger and Baggage CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 13 13E 13E-Personelin Yolcuya Yanlış Biniş Kartı Vermesi / Wrong boarding pass given to passenger
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14A 14A-Overbook Satış Yapılan Yolcuların Diğer Uçaklara İkna Edilememesi / There is no passenger convinced for overrbook
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14B 14B-Overbook Kapasitesinin Yanlış Belirlenmesi / Error on overbook capacity management
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14C 14C-PNL Bilgisinin Hatalı Gönderilmesi / Error on PNL sending
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14D 14D-Farklı Satış Kanallarından Satılan Biletlerin Kendi Sistemimize Yansımaması / Error on receiving the tickect into our system which sold by the other systems
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14E 14E-Overbook Başka Bir Seferlerden Misafir Kaydırılması / Overbook that caused by the earlier flights
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14F 14F-No Show Durumda Overbook Yolcunun Kabulü / Acceptance of the passenger in case no show
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14G 14G- Teknik neden ile yolcu sayısındaki artış/ azalış  işlemleri / Getting less/more passenger due to technic reason
Passenger and Baggage OVERSALES, booking errors 14 14 14-OVERSALES, booking errors
Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in

passenger
15 15A 15A-Fazla Bagaj Ücret Tahsilatı Nedeniyle / Excess fee collection

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15 15-Boarding Çağrıları ve Tutarsızlıkları,Check Edilen Yolcunun Eksik Olması-Boardin discrepancies and paging missing checked-in passenger

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15B 15B-Yanlış Misafiri Board Edilmesi / Boarding wrong passenger

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15C 15C-Personelin Hatalı Kart Kopartması / Acceptance of wrong boarding pass

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15D 15D-Boarding Personel Yetersizliği / Lack of Boarding Agent

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15G 15G-Personel hastalanması nedeniyle geç boarding tamamlanması/late boarding due to staff illnes

Passenger and Baggage BOARDING, discrepancies and paging, missing checked-in
passenger

15 15H 15H-Yolcunun Geçersiz Seyahat Evrakı İle Gelmesi / Passenger applys to gate by unvalid travel document

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16A 16A-Kaybolan şahsi eşyalar / Missing personal belongs

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16B 16B-Deporte/INAD Yolcu Handling / Handling of Deporte/INAD passenger

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16C 16C-Uçak İçerisinde Yolcu Rahatsızlığı / Health problem in the plane

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16D 16D-Kendi İsteği İle İnen Bagajsız Misafir / Being offloaded voluntary from the plane

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16E 16E-Uçak İçerisinde Yolcu Yerleşiminin  Uzun Sürmesi / Long seating at the plane

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16F 16F-Uçak içerisine alınamayan standart ebattaki el   bagajlarının uçak altına yüklenmesi / Loading the convenient cabin bags from cabin to hold due to volume in the cabin

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16G 16G-Bagajı aranan misafirin, bagajı bulunmadan gate müracaat etmesi ve uçuşa kabul edilmesi / the passenger whose luggage is searched applys to the gate before the offload
process completed.

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16H 16H- Petc, avih Kabulünde Yaşanan Gecikme / Delay on acceptance Petc

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16K 16K-STD-3dk öncesine kadar yapılan yolcu mutabakatında yeni LS hazırlanması./Preparation of a new LS in the passenger agreement made up to 3 minutes before STD.

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16L 16L-Gate bölgesinde yaşanan tartışma/kavga kaynaklı boarding süresinin uzaması./Long boarding time due to argument/fight in the Gate area.

Passenger Convenience COMMERCIAL PUBLICITY/PASSENGER CONVENIENCE, VIP,
press, ground meals and missing personal items

16 16 16-Misafir Durumu-Passenger Convenience

Passenger and Baggage CATERING ORDER, late or incorrect order given to supplier 17 17A 17A-Geç İkram Talebinin Yapılması / Late catering request
Passenger and Baggage CATERING ORDER, late or incorrect order given to supplier 17 17B 17B-Yanlış İkram Talebinin Yapılması / Wrong catering request
Passenger and Baggage CATERING ORDER, late or incorrect order given to supplier 17 17 17-İkram Talebi,Tedarikçiye Siparişin Geç veya Yanlış Verilmesi/Catering Order,Late or Incorrect to Supplier
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18A 18A-Bagajların Uçak Altına Personel Hatası Nedeniyle Geç Götürülmesi / Late arrival of the luggages to plane that casued by staff
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18 18-Baggege Processing, sorting etc.
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18B 18B-Bagajların Yanlış Uçağa Götürülmesi / The luggages are taken to wrong plane
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18C 18C-Personelin Bagaj Ayrımını Yanlış Yapması / Offloading wrong luggage
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18F 18F-Hava tarafına bilgi verilmeden bagaj offload edilmesi-Baggage offloading without informing the airside
Passenger and Baggage BAGGAGE PROCESSING, sorting etc. 18 18D 18D-Oversize Bagajların Şuta Geç Gelmesi / Late arrival of oversize luggages to chute
PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with

reduced mobility.
19 19A 19A-Uçağa Biniş Esnasında 4'den Fazla Tekerlekli Sandalyeli Yolcu Bulunması / Existing of more than 4 WHC passenger on departure

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19B 19B-Uçaktan İniş Esnasında 4'den Fazla Tekerlekli Sandalyeli Yolcu Bulunması / Existing of more than 4 WHC passenger on arrival

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19C 19C-PRM Firmasının Personel Yetersizliği / Lack of PRM staff

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19D 19D-PRM Firmasının Ekipman Yetersizliği / Lack of PRM Equipment

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19E 19E-Pal/Cal Mesajlarının Gitmemesi / Hatalı Gitmesi / Error on sending PAL/CAL

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19 19F-WCHC Misafirlerin özel durumlarından dolayı uçaktan geç de-board edilmesi/Late de-boarding of WCHC guests due to their special circumstances

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19G-WCHC Misafirlerin özel durumlarından dolayı uçak içerisinde yerleştirilememesi/Late settlement of WCHC guests in the aircraft due to their special circumstances

PRM REDUCED MOBILITY, boarding / deboarding of passengers with
reduced mobility.

19 19 19-Özel Durum/PRM

Cargo and Mail DOCUMENTATION, errors etc. 21 21A 21A-Yanlış Kargo Evraklarının Düzenlenmesi / Preparing wrong cargo documents
Cargo and Mail DOCUMENTATION, errors etc. 21 21B 21B-Kargo Evrakların Gecikmesi / Late arrival of cargo document
Cargo and Mail DOCUMENTATION, errors etc. 21 21 21-Documentation, errors etc.
Cargo and Mail LATE POSITIONING 22 22A 22A-Kargonun Yanlış Park Pozisyonuna Çekilmesi / Taking the plane to a wrong parking position
Cargo and Mail LATE POSITIONING 22 22B 22B-Kargo Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of cargo staff
Cargo and Mail LATE POSITIONING 22 22 22C-Volümetik kargo/Volumetric cargo
Cargo and Mail LATE POSITIONING 22 22 22-Geç Pozisyonlama/Late Positioning
Cargo and Mail LATE ACCEPTANCE 23 23A 23A-Kargonun Geç Kabulü / Late acceptance of the cargo
Cargo and Mail LATE ACCEPTANCE 23 23B 23B-Kargo Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of cargo staff
Cargo and Mail LATE ACCEPTANCE 23 23 23-Geç KabulL/Late Acceptance
Cargo and Mail INADEQUATE PACKING 24 24 24-Yanlış Paketleme/Inadequate Packing
Cargo and Mail OVERSALES, booking errors 25 25 25-Fazla Satış/Rezervasyon Hataları/Oversales,Booking Errors
Cargo and Mail LATE PREPARATION IN WAREHOUSE 26 26 26-Depoda Geç Hazırlama/Late Preparation in Warehouse
Cargo and Mail DOCUMENTATION, PACKING etc (Mail Only) 27 27 27-Dökümantasyon,Paketleme vb./Documentation Cumentation Packing etc (Mail Only)
Cargo and Mail LATE POSITIONING (Mail Only) 28 28 28-Geç Pozisyonlandrıma/Late Positioning (Mail Only)
Cargo and Mail LATE ACCEPTANCE (Mail Only) 29 29 29-Geç Kabul/Late Acceptance (Mail Only)
Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and

balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.
31 31A 31A-Hatalı Load Sheet Hazırlanması / Preparing a wrong loadsheet

Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and
balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.

31 31B 31B-Load Sheetin Geç Teslim Edilmesi / Late arrival of loadsheet

Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and
balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.

31 31C 31C-Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of staff

Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and
balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.

31 31D 31D-Operasyon Personelinin Koordinasyon Hatası / Lack of coordination

GCC GUEST CONTROL 30 30 30-Guest Control
GCC GUEST CONTROL 30 30A 30A-Transfer Yolcu Planlamasının doğru/zamanında yapılmaması/Incorrect/wrong time Transfer Passenger Planning
GCC GUEST CONTROL 30 30B 30B-Misafir planlama hataları/Passenger planning errors
GCC GUEST CONTROL 30 30C 30C-Geç Misafir Kabulü/Late passenger acceptance
Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and

balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.
31 31E 31E-Harekat Memurunun operasyon esnasında rahatsızlanması/ Operation agents sickness during operation

Aircraft and Ramp Handling AIRCRAFT DOCUMENTATION LATE/INACCURATE, weight and
balance, general declaration, pax manifest, etc.

31 31 31-Operation - Late Inaccure Aircraft Documentation

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32A 32A-Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of staff

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32B 32B-Hatalı Yükleme / Wrong loading

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32C 32C-Hatalı/Geç Bagaj Ayırımı / Wrong/Late baggage offloading

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32D 32D-Yavaş Yükleme/Boşaltma / Slow loading - offloading

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32E 32E-Özel Yükler ( Avih,Hum,Hea Vb.) / Special loads (AVIH, HUM , HEA etc.)

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32F 32F-Bagaj sayısının yetkili personele iletilememesi/ Uçak altı ile toplam sayı hususunda mutabakatsızlık /Failure of counting the number of baggage to the authorized

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING/UNLOADING, bulky, special load, cabin load, lack of
loading staff

32 32 32-Loading/Unloading

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, e.g. container
pallet loader, lack of staff

33 33A 33A-Yükleme Ekipmanı Eksikliği / Lack of equipment

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, e.g. container
pallet loader, lack of staff

33 33B 33B-Yükleme Ekipman Arızası / Defect on equipment

Aircraft and Ramp Handling LOADING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, e.g. container
pallet loader, lack of staff

33 33 33-Yükleme Ekipmanı/Loading Equipment

Aircraft and Ramp Handling SERVICING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, lack of staff,
e.g. Steps

34 34A 34A-Otobüs/Su Aracı/Foseptik Araçlarının Eksikliğ / Lack of Cobus/Potable Water Tank/Toilet Tank

Aircraft and Ramp Handling SERVICING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, lack of staff,
e.g. Steps

34 34C 34C-Otobüs Eksikliği/Lack of Tamdurabus

Aircraft and Ramp Handling SERVICING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, lack of staff,
e.g. Steps

34 34D 34D-Otobüs Arızası/ Defect on Tamdurabus

Aircraft and Ramp Handling SERVICING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, lack of staff,
e.g. Steps

34 34B 34B-Otobüs/Su Aracı/Foseptik Araçlarının Arızası / Defect on Cobus/Potable Water Tank/Toilet Tank

Aircraft and Ramp Handling SERVICING EQUIPMENT, lack of or breakdown, lack of staff,
e.g. Steps

34 34 34-Servis Ekipmanı/Servicing Equipment

Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35 35-Aircraft Cleaning
Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35A 35A-Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of staff
Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35B 35B-Plan Dışı Temizlik / Not planned cleaning
Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35E 35E-Menü kartlarının değiştirilmesi / Uçağın temizliği tamamlandıktan sonra swaplanarak gidiş istasyonunun değişmesi/Changing of menu cards/ changing of destination due to

swap after cleaning finished
Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35C 35C-Uçağın Kirli Olması Nedeniyle Temizliğin Uzun Sürmesi / Long cleaning as the airplane is extremly dirty
Cleaning AIRCRAFT CLEANING 35 35D 35D-Ekipman Arızası (Çöp Kamyonu, Elektrik Süpürgesi) / Defect on equipment (Truck, Vacuum Cleaner etc.)
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36A 36A-Yakıt Aracının Başka Bir Uçaktan Beklenmesi / Lack of Fueling Truck that stuck on the other plane
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36B 36B-Yakıt Firmasının Personel Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of Fueler
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36C 36C-Ekipman Arızası (Yakıt Aracı / Hidrant Arızası) / Defect on equipment
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36D 36D-Ekipman Eksikliği (Yakıt Aracı) / Lack of Fueling Truck
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36E 36E-Yakıt Almanın Uzun Sürmesi / Long Feuling Process
Fuelling FUELLING/DEFUELLING, fuel supplier 36 36 36-Fuelling/Defuelling
Aircraft and Ramp Handling CATERING, late delivery or loading 37 37A 37A-Swap Nedeni İle İkram Yüklemesi Değişikliği / Replanning the loading catering due to swap
Aircraft and Ramp Handling CATERING, late delivery or loading 37 37B 37B-İkram Firmasının Ekipman Sayısının Eksikliği / Lack of equipment
Aircraft and Ramp Handling CATERING, late delivery or loading 37 37 37-İkram/Catering
Aircraft and Ramp Handling ULD, lack of or serviceability 38 38 38-ULD
Aircraft and Ramp Handling LACK OF EQUIPMENT 39 39A 39A-Personel Eksiklği / Lack of staff
Aircraft and Ramp Handling LACK OF EQUIPMENT 39 39B 39B-Ekipman Arızası / Defect on equipment
Aircraft and Ramp Handling LACK OF EQUIPMENT 39 39C 39C-Ekipman Eksikliği / Lack of equipment
Aircraft and Ramp Handling LACK OF EQUIPMENT 39 39 39-Ekipman Eksikliği(Pushback,Tow-Bar,Towbarless,ACU,GPU,ASU)/Lack of Equipment(Pushback,Tow-Bar,Towbarless,ACU,GPU,ASU)
Technical and A/C Equipment AIRCRAFT DEFECTS. 41 41B 41B-Teknik Defter Kaydının Beklenmesi / Waiting for the technic logs to be recorded
Technical and A/C Equipment AIRCRAFT DEFECTS. 41 41C 41C-Teknisyen Beklenmesi / Late arrival of technic staff
Technical and A/C Equipment AIRCRAFT DEFECTS. 41 41 41-TEKNİK SEBEPLER/TECHNICAL REASON
Technical and A/C Equipment SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE, late release. 42 42A 42A-Daily Check Gecikmesi / Late arrival of daily check
Technical and A/C Equipment SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE, late release. 42 42B 42B-Planlı Bakım Gecikmesi - PGS / Scheduled maintenance
Technical and A/C Equipment SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE, late release. 42 42 42-Planlı Bakım/Scheduled Maintenance
Technical and A/C Equipment NON-SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE, special checks and/or

additional works beyond normal maintenance schedule.
43 43A 43A-Lastik Değişimi / Wheel change

Technical and A/C Equipment NON-SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE, special checks and/or
additional works beyond normal maintenance schedule.

43 43 43-Planlı Olmayan Bakım/ Non-Scheduled Maintatanence

Technical and A/C Equipment SPARES AND MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT, lack of or
breakdown.

44 44 44-Yedek Parça ve Bakım Ekipmanları/Spares and Maintenance Equipment

Technical and A/C Equipment AOG SPARES, to be carried to another station. 45 45 45-Arıza Ekipmanları,Başka Bir İstasyona Aktarılan/AOG Spares, to be Carried to Another Station
Technical and A/C Equipment AOG SPARES, to be carried to another station. 45 45A 45A-Yedek Parça / Teknisyen Gönderimi için Tarifeli Seferi Bekletme / Keeping the flight wait for techguy to be boarded
Technical and A/C Equipment AIRCRAFT CHANGE, for technical reasons 46 46 46-Teknik Nedenlerden Dolayı Uçak Değişikliği/Aircraft Change,For Technical Reasons
Technical and A/C Equipment STAND-BY AIRCRAFT, lack of planned stand-by aircraft for

technical reasons.
47 47 47-Beklemede Olan Uçak/Stand-By Aircraft

Technical and A/C Equipment HOLD ITEM ACTION 49 49 49-Beklemeye Alınan Ekipman Aksiyonları-Teknik Çalışmasında Sonra Uçağın Taksi Yapana Kadar Gözlemlenmesi/ Hold Item Action-Technical Observation of the Aircraft After
Technical Check Until Taxi

Technical and A/C Equipment SCHEDULED CABIN CONFIGURATION/VERSION ADJUSTMENTS. 48 48 48-Planlı Kabin Konfigürasyon/Versiyon Değişiklikleri/Scheduled Cabin Configuration/Version Adjustments

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING FLIGHT OPERATIONS, bird or lightning strike,
turbulence, heavy or overweight landing, collision during
taxiing

51 51A 51A-Yapısal - Kuş Çarpması / Bird strike

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING FLIGHT OPERATIONS, bird or lightning strike,
turbulence, heavy or overweight landing, collision during
taxiing

51 51B 51B-Yapısal - Yıldırım Çarpması / Lightning strike

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING FLIGHT OPERATIONS, bird or lightning strike,
turbulence, heavy or overweight landing, collision during
taxiing

51 51C 51C-Yapısal - Sert İniş / Hard landing

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING FLIGHT OPERATIONS, bird or lightning strike,
turbulence, heavy or overweight landing, collision during
taxiing

51 51 51-Yer operasyonu Sırasında Hasarlanma/Damage During Flight Operations

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING FLIGHT OPERATIONS, bird or lightning strike,
turbulence, heavy or overweight landing, collision during
taxiing

51 51D 51D-Kötü hava koşulları nedeni ile (Kargo kapaklarının donması etc.) / Frozen hold doors due to weather condition

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING GROUND OPERATIONS, collisions (other
than during taxiing), loading/off-loading damage,
contamination, towing, extreme weather conditions

52 52A 52A-Yapısal - Kargo Hasarı / Cargo Damage

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING GROUND OPERATIONS, collisions (other
than during taxiing), loading/off-loading damage,
contamination, towing, extreme weather conditions

52 52B 52B-Yapısal - Araç Çarpması / Car Strike

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING GROUND OPERATIONS, collisions (other
than during taxiing), loading/off-loading damage,
contamination, towing, extreme weather conditions

52 52C 52C-Yapısal - FOD Hasarı / Structural damage - FOD Damage

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING GROUND OPERATIONS, collisions (other
than during taxiing), loading/off-loading damage,
contamination, towing, extreme weather conditions

52 52 52-Yer Operasyonu Sırasında Hasarlanma/Damage During Flight Operations

Damage to Aircraft & EDP/Automated Equipment
Failure

DAMAGE DURING GROUND OPERATIONS, collisions (other
than during taxiing), loading/off-loading damage,
contamination, towing, extreme weather conditions

52 52D 52D-Yapısal - Diğer / Structural - Other

DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55A 55A-DCS Sorunu - Pegasus / Error on DCS Crane - Pegasus
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55B 55B-Pades (EDP L/S) Hataları / Error on Pades
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55C 55C-EFB Hataları / Error on EFB
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55D 55D-Smartgo Hataları/Kesintisi - Smartgo errors
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55E 55E-Crane FCC Hataları/Kesintileri-Crane FCC Errors
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55F 55F-Network Aksaklıkları/ Kesintisi
DCS DEPARTURE CONTROL 55 55 55-EDP Hataları/EDP Failure
Cargo and Mail CARGO PREPARATION/DOCUMENTATION 56 56 56-Cargo Preparation/Documentation
Flight Plan FLIGHT PLANS 57 57A 57A-Uçuş Planı Sorunu - LIDO Kaynaklı / Error on Flight Plan - Caused by LIDO
Flight Plan FLIGHT PLANS 57 57B 57B-Uçuş Planı Sorunu - Network Kaynaklı / Error on Flight Plan - Caused by Network
Flight Plan FLIGHT PLANS 57 57 57-Uçuş Planı - Flight Plans
DCS OTHER AUTOMATED SYSTEM 58 58 58-Diğer Sistemler/Other Automated System
Flight Plan FLIGHT PLAN, late completion or change of, flight

documentation
61 61A 61A-Hatalı Uçuş Planlaması / Planning a wrong flight

Flight Plan FLIGHT PLAN, late completion or change of, flight
documentation

61 61B 61B-ATC'ye Uçuş Planının Geç Bildirilmesi / Güncellenmesi / Late inform to ATC

Flight Operations and Crew Flight Operations and Crew 60 60 60-Flight Operations and Crew
Flight Plan FLIGHT PLAN, late completion or change of, flight

documentation
61 61 61-Uçuş Planı,Uçuş Dökümanlarını Geç Tamamlama veya Değişiklik/Flight Plan,Late Completion or Change of Flight Documantation

Operational Requirement OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, fuel, load alteration 62 62A 62A-Yakıt Değişimi - Yedek Meydan Değişimi / Fuel Change - Reserve Airport Change
Operational Requirement OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, fuel, load alteration 62 62B 62B-Yakıt Değişimi - Hava Durumu / Fuel Change - Weather Forecast
Operational Requirement OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, fuel, load alteration 62 62C 62C-Yakıt Değişimi - Uçak Son Ağırlığının Değişmesi  / Fuel Change - LMC
Operational Requirement OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, fuel, load alteration 62 62D 62D-Yakıt değişimi- uçağın son ağırlığının değişmesi / Fuel Change - LMC
Operational Requirement OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS, fuel, load alteration 62 62 62-Operasyonel Gereklilikler/Operational Requirements
Crew LATE CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES, other

than connection and standby (flight deck or entire crew)

63 63A 63A-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Personel Kaynaklı / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight

Crew LATE CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES, other
than connection and standby (flight deck or entire crew)

63 63B 63B-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Servis Aracı Gecikmesi / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight due to shuttle bus

Crew LATE CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES, other
than connection and standby (flight deck or entire crew)

63 63C 63C-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Kötü Hava Şartları Kaynaklı / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight due to weather conditions

Crew LATE CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES, other
than connection and standby (flight deck or entire crew)

63 63 63-Kokpit Ekibinin Geç Boarding Vermesi veya Kalkış Prosedürleri/Late Crew Boarding or Departure Procedures

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby,
flight time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health
documents, etc.

64 64A 64A-Kokpit Personelinin Rahatsızlanması / Health problem on crew

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby,
flight time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health
documents, etc.

64 64B 64B-Kokpit Personelin Görev Süresi Aşımı / Exceeding the duty limits for cockpit

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby,
flight time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health
documents, etc.

64 64C 64C-Doküman Eksikliği / Lack of document

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby,
flight time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health
documents, etc.

64 64 64-Kokpit Ekibi Eksiklikleri/Flight Deck Crew Shortage

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SPECIAL REQUEST, not within operational
requirements

65 65A 65A-Kokpit Personeli Özel Talepleri - Teknik Kaynaklı / Special request from cockpit due to technic

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SPECIAL REQUEST, not within operational
requirements

65 65B 65B-Kokpit Personeli Özel Talepleri - Yer İşletme  Kaynaklı / Special request from cockpit due to ground operation

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SPECIAL REQUEST, not within operational
requirements

65 65C 65C-Kokpit Personeli Özel Talepleri -  Diğer / Special request from cockpit - Others

Crew FLIGHT DECK CREW SPECIAL REQUEST, not within operational
requirements

65 65 65-Kokpit Ekibi Özel İstekleri/Flight Deck Crew Special Request

Crew LATE CABIN CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES,
other than connection and standby

66 66A 66A-Kabin Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Personel Kaynaklı / Late arrival of cabin crew for the scheduled flight

Crew LATE CABIN CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES,
other than connection and standby

66 66B 66B-Kabin Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Servis Aracı Gecikmesi / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight due to shuttle bus

Crew LATE CABIN CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES,
other than connection and standby

66 66C 66C-Kabin Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Kötü Hava Şartları Kaynaklı / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight due to weather conditions

Crew LATE CABIN CREW BOARDING OR DEPARTURE PROCEDURES,
other than connection and standby

66 66 66-Kabin Ekibinin Geç Boarding Vermesi veya Kalkış Prosedürleri/Late Cabin Crew Boarding or Departure Procedures

Crew CABIN CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby, flight
time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health documents, etc.

67 67A 67A-Kabin Ekibi Rahatsızlanması / Health problem on cabin crew

Crew CABIN CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby, flight
time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health documents, etc.

67 67B 67B-Kabin Ekibi Görev Süresi Aşımı / Exceeding the duty limits for cabin crew

Crew CABIN CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby, flight
time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health documents, etc.

67 67 67-Kabin Ekibi Eksiklikleri/Cabin Crew Shortage

Crew CABIN CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby, flight
time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health documents, etc.

67 67C 67C-Doküman Eksikliği / Lack of document

Crew CABIN CREW SHORTAGE, sickness, awaiting standby, flight
time limitations, crew meals, valid visa, health documents, etc.

67 67D 67D-Kabin Ekibi Eksikliği / Lack of cabin crew staff

Crew CABIN CREW ERROR OR SPECIAL REQUEST, not within
operational requirements

68 68A 68A-Kabin Ekibi - Yanlış Yolcu Sayımı / wrong head counting from crew

Crew CABIN CREW ERROR OR SPECIAL REQUEST, not within
operational requirements

68 68B 68B-Kabin Ekibi - Sağlık Raporlu Misafir Kabulü / Accepting a passenger with health report

Crew CABIN CREW ERROR OR SPECIAL REQUEST, not within
operational requirements

68 68 68-Kabin Ekibiİ Hataları veya Özel Talepleri/Cabin Crew Error or Special Request

Crew CABIN CREW ERROR OR SPECIAL REQUEST, not within
operational requirements

68 68C 68C-Kabin Ekibi - Slide Patlatma / Cabin Crew - Slide Expanding

Crew CABIN CREW ERROR OR SPECIAL REQUEST, not within
operational requirements

68 68D 68D-Kabin Ekibi - İlave Temizlik Talebi / Cabin Crew - Additional Cleaning Request

Crew CAPTAIN REQUEST FOR SECURITY CHECK, extraordinary 69 69A 69A-Kabinde Şüpheli Buluntu Eşya / Suspicious Found Item in Cabin
Crew CAPTAIN REQUEST FOR SECURITY CHECK, extraordinary 69 69B 69B-Kokpit Personeli Güvenlik Talepleri / Security request from cockpit
Crew CAPTAIN REQUEST FOR SECURITY CHECK, extraordinary 69 69 69-Kaptanın Özel Güvenlik Talebi/Captain Request for Security Check
Weather DEPARTURE STATION 71 71 71-Kalkış İstasyonu/Depature Station
Weather DEPARTURE STATION 71 71A 71A- Kalkış Meydanı Rüzgar Nedeniyle ( cross wind, tail wind, WS, rüzgar hadiselerinin tamamı dahil ) - Due to wind at the departure airport (Cross wind, tail wind, WS are all included)
Weather DEPARTURE STATION 71 71B 71B- Kalkış Meydanı Sis Nedeniyle - Due to fog at the departure airport
Weather DEPARTURE STATION 71 71C 71C- Kalkış Meydanı TS,CB Nedeniyle (kar yağışı harici, yağmur, -/+ TS, dolu v.s. dahil) - Due to TS, CB at the departure airport (Except of snow, rain, -/+ TS, hail etc. are included)
Weather DEPARTURE STATION 71 71D 71D- Kalkış Meydanı Kar Yağışı Nedeniyle (kar, buzlanma, frenleme, kış şartlarının tamamı dahil) - Due to snow at the departure airport (Snow, iciness, breaking action, all winter conditions are included)
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72 72-Varış İstasyonu/Destination Station
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72A 72A- Varış Meydanı Rüzgar Nedeniyle ( cross wind, tail wind, WS, rüzgar hadiselerinin tamamı dahil ) - Due to wind at the arrival airport (Cross wind, tail wind, WS are all included)
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72B 72B- Varış Meydanı Sis Nedeniyle - Due to fog at the arrival airport
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72C 72C- Varış Meydanı TS,CB Nedeniyle (kar yağışı harici, yağmur, -/+ TS, dolu v.s. dahil) - Due to TS, CB at the arrival airport (Except of snow, rain, -/+ TS, hail etc. are included)
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72E 72E-Varış meydanı other ( açıklama zorunlu )
Weather DESTINATION STATION 71 71E 71E-Varış meydanı other ( açıklama zorunlu )
Weather DESTINATION STATION 72 72D 72D- Varış Meydanı Kar Yağışı Nedeniyle (kar, buzlanma, frenleme, kış şartlarının tamamı dahil) - Due to snow at the arrival airport (Snow, iciness, breaking action, all winter conditions are included)
Weather EN ROUTE OR ALTERNATE 73 73 73-Yolboyu veya Alternatif Meydan/En Route or Alternate
Weather EN ROUTE OR ALTERNATE 73 73Y 73Y-Yolboyundaki Hava Koşulları / Weather conditions on route
Weather ALTERNATE 74 74 74-Alternatif  Meydan - Alternate
Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost

prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment
75 75A 75A-De-Icing Ekipman Yetersizliği / Lack of De-Icing Equipment

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75B 75B-De-Icing Ekipman Arızası / Defect on equipment

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75C 75C-Personel Yetersizliği / Lack of staff

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75D 75D-De-Icing Sıvı Eksikliği / Lack of de-Icing liqued

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75 75-De-Icing of Aircraft

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75E 75E-Park Yerinde Temizleme / Alkolleme / Cleaning at the parking position

Deicing DE-ICING OF AIRCRAFT, removal of ice and/or snow, frost
prevention excluding unserviceability of equipment

75 75F 75F-Pist Başı Cepte Temizleme / Alkolleme / Cleaning at begining of runway

Weather REMOVAL OF SNOW, ICE, WATER AND SAND FROM AIRPORT 76 76 76-Havalimanı Kar,Buz ve Kum Temizliği/Removal of Snow,Ice,Water and Sand From Airport

Weather GROUND HANDLING IMPAIRED BY ADVERSE WEATHER
CONDITIONS

77 77A 77A-Varış meydanındaki handling kaynaklı kısıtlamalar/Restriction due to handling company on destination station

Weather GROUND HANDLING IMPAIRED BY ADVERSE WEATHER
CONDITIONS

77 77 77-Ağır Hava Şartlarından Dolayı Handling Firmasının Zarar Görmesi/Ground Handling Impaired by Adverse Weather Conditions

ATC ATC 81 81 81-ATC / Yolboyu veya Kapasite Kısıtlaması - ATC / Restriction En-Route or Capacity
ATC ATC 82 82 82-ATC / Yolboyunda Personel Yetersizliği veya Ekipman Arızasından Dolayı Kısıtlamalar - ATC / Restriction due Staff Shortage or Equipment Failure En-Route
ATC ATC 83 83 83-ATC / Varış İstasyonundaki Kısıtlamlar - ATC / Restriction at Destination
ATC ATFM due to WEATHER AT DESTINATION 84 84 84-ATC/ Varış İstasyonunda Hava Durumu Kaynaklı Kısıtlamalar - ATC / Restriction due to Weather at Destination
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85A 85A-Zorunlu Yolcu İndirimi - Kural Dışı / Mandatory offload
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85B 85B-Şüpheli Paket Nedeniyle Güvenlik Araması / Security search due to suspicious package
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85C 85C-Güvenlik Noktasında Yoğunluk / Queuning at the security control
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85D 85D-Bomba İhbarı / Bomb warning
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85E 85E-Bagaj İndirilmesi / Baggage Offload
Security MANDATORY SECURITY 85 85 85 - Zorunlu Güvenlik/Mandatory Security
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86A 86A-Giden Yolcu Pasaport Yoğunluğu / Queuning at the departure passport control
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86B 86B-Inad ve Deporte İşlemleri / Processing of Inad and Deporte passengers
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86C 86C-Pasaport Sistem Arızası / Error on passport systems
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86D 86D-Pasaport Personel Yetersizliği / Lack of passport control officer
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86E 86E-Gelen Yolcu Pasaport Yoğunluğu / Queuning at the arrival passport control
Immigration and Custom IMMIGRATION / CUSTOMS 86 86 86-Gümrük / Immigration / Customs
Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,

buildings, gate limitations, etc.
87 87 87-Havalimanı Koşulları - Airport Facilities

Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,
buildings, gate limitations, etc.

87 87S 87S-Check-in Kontuarlarının Yetersizliği / Lack of C/I desk

Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,
buildings, gate limitations, etc.

87 87U 87U-Havalimanı Altyapı Yetersizliği Nedeniyle Push-back Yapılamaması / Lack of Pushback due to airport's substructure

Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,
buildings, gate limitations, etc.

87 87V 87V-Bagaj Mutabakat Sisteminin Arızası / Error on baggage reconciliation system

Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,
buildings, gate limitations, etc.

87 87W 87W-Boarding Kapılarının Yetersizliği / Lack of boarding gate

Airport Facilities AIRPORT FACILITIES, parking stands, ramp congestion, lighting,
buildings, gate limitations, etc.

87 87Z 87Z-Park Pozisyonu Kapasite Yetersizliği / Lack of park position capacity

Airport Facilities RESTRICTIONS AT AIRPORT OF DESTINATION, airport and/or
runway closed due to obstruction, industrial action, staff
shortage, political unrest, noise abatement, night curfew,
special flights

88 88 88-Varış İstasyonu Havalimanı Kısıtlamaları/Restrictions at Airport of Destination

Airport Facilities RESTRICTIONS AT AIRPORT OF DEPARTURE WITH OR WITHOUT
ATFM RESTRICTIONS,
including Air Traffic Services, start-up and pushback, airport
and/or runway closed due to obstruction or weather,
industrial action, staff shortage, political unrest, noise
abatement, night curfew, special flights

89 89K 89K-Push-back Clearance Gecikmesi / Push-back clearance

Airport Facilities RESTRICTIONS AT AIRPORT OF DEPARTURE WITH OR WITHOUT
ATFM RESTRICTIONS,
including Air Traffic Services, start-up and pushback, airport
and/or runway closed due to obstruction or weather,
industrial action, staff shortage, political unrest, noise
abatement, night curfew, special flights

89 89 89-ATFM Olan veya Olmayan Kalkış Meydanı Kısıtlamaları/Restrictions at Airport of Departure With or Without ATFM Restrictions

Airport Facilities RESTRICTIONS AT AIRPORT OF DEPARTURE WITH OR WITHOUT
ATFM RESTRICTIONS,
including Air Traffic Services, start-up and pushback, airport
and/or runway closed due to obstruction or weather,
industrial action, staff shortage, political unrest, noise
abatement, night curfew, special flights

89 89U 89U-De-icing Sıralandırması / Queuing for de-Icing

Airport Facilities RESTRICTIONS AT AIRPORT OF DEPARTURE WITH OR WITHOUT
ATFM RESTRICTIONS,
including Air Traffic Services, start-up and pushback, airport
and/or runway closed due to obstruction or weather,
industrial action, staff shortage, political unrest, noise
abatement, night curfew, special flights

89 89Z 89Z-ATC Kapasitesi / ATC Capacity

Load & Pax Connection LOAD CONNECTION AND GUEST CONNECTIONS 91 91 91-Yük  ve Misafir Bağlantıları -  Load Connection and Guest Connections
Through Check-in Error THROUGH CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 92 92A 92A-Through Check-inli Bagajlı Misafir Offloadu / Offloading the TCI passenger
Through Check-in Error THROUGH CHECK-IN ERROR, passenger and baggage 92 92 92-THROUGH CHECK-IN ERROR
Reactionary REACTIONARY 93 93 93-Geç Geliş -Reactionary
Reactionary REACTIONARY 93 93U 93U-Teknik Nedenli Geç Varış / Late arrival deu to technic
Reactionary REACTIONARY 93 93V 93V-Hava Durumu Nedenli Geç Varış / Late arrival due to weather conditions
Reactionary REACTIONARY 93 93W 93W-Varış İstasyonundaki Fazla Kapasiteden Dolayı Uçağın Geç Varışı / Late arrival due to high capacity on arrival airport
Reactionary REACTIONARY 93 93Z 93Z-Bir önceki istasyonda kalkışta yaşanan gecikmeden dolayı uçağın geç varışı / Late arrival due to late take off occured on previous station
Reactionary CABIN CREW ROTATION, awaiting cabin crew from another

flight
94 94A 94A-Kabin Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Bağlantılı Sefer Gecikmesi / Late arrival of cabin crew for the scheduled flight

Reactionary CABIN CREW ROTATION, awaiting cabin crew from another
flight

94 94B 94B-Kabin Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Pass Olarak Beklenmesi / Late arrival of cabin crew for the scheduled flight - Pass crew

Reactionary CABIN CREW ROTATION, awaiting cabin crew from another
flight

94 94 94-Kabin Ekibinin Bağlantılı Seferi - Cabin Crew Rotation

Reactionary CREW ROTATION, awaiting crew from another flight (flight
deck or entire crew)

95 95A 95A-Tüm Ekibin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması -Bağlantılı Sefer Gecikmesi / Late arrival of all crew for the scheduled flight

Reactionary CREW ROTATION, awaiting crew from another flight (flight
deck or entire crew)

95 95B 95B-Tüm Ekibin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Pass Olarak Beklenmesi / Late arrival of all crew for the scheduled flight - Pass crew

Reactionary CREW ROTATION, awaiting crew from another flight (flight
deck or entire crew)

95 95C 95C-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması - Bağlantılı Sefer Gecikmesi / Late arrival of cockpit for the scheduled flight

Reactionary CREW ROTATION, awaiting crew from another flight (flight
deck or entire crew)

95 95D 95D-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması / Pass Olarak Beklenmesi - Late Arrival of Cockpit Crew for the Scheduled Flight / Pass Crew

Reactionary CREW ROTATION, awaiting crew from another flight (flight
deck or entire crew)

95 95 95-Tüm Ekibin Bağlantılı Sseferi - Crew  Rotation

Aircraft Change OPERATIONS CONTROL, re-routing, diversion, consolidation,
aircraft change for reasons other than technical

96 96F 96F-Uçak/Teçhizat Değişikliği-Teknik Neden Dışı / Equipment change on the plane, apart from technical reasons

Aircraft Change OPERATIONS CONTROL, re-routing, diversion, consolidation,
aircraft change for reasons other than technical

96 96G 96G-Divert

Aircraft Change OPERATIONS CONTROL, re-routing, diversion, consolidation,
aircraft change for reasons other than technical

96 96 96-Operations Control

Industrial Action INDUSTRIAL ACTION WITH OWN AIRLINE 97 97 95D-Kokpit Ekibinin Planlı Uçuşa Geç Kalması / Pass Olarak Beklenmesi - Late Arrival of Cockpit Crew for the Scheduled Flight / Pass Crew
Industrial Action INDUSTRIAL ACTION OUTSIDE OWN AIRLINE, excluding ATS 98 98 98-Havayolu Dışı Eylem - Industrial Action Outside Own Airline, excluding ATS
Miscellaneous OTHER REASON, not matching any code above 99 99 99-Diğer Sebepler - Other Reasonother Reason
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